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A B C

Date Action / Communication Supporting Document

10/15/2024 Transitioned International facility operations to nursery-only production; flowering activities discontinued. A

12/5/2024 Conducted odor inspection with GeoSyntec following deactivation of the vapor-phase odor control system. B

2/20/2025

Held internal meeting after business license inspection to evaluate retrofitting existing Envinity units with runtime monitoring capability.

C

03/18/2025

Santa Barbara County adopted Ordinance No. 5244 requiring updated Odor Abatement Plans and installation of Multi-Technology Carbon 

Filtration (MTCF) systems within 12 months.
Adopted Ord. 5425

03/31/2025 SCS Engineers notified Pacific Dutch Group of opportunity to test alternative MTCF system. D

04/03/2025 Pacific Dutch Group requested SCS Engineers odor control evaluation data for technical review. E

04/08/2025

Byers Scientific provided odor control report prepared by SCS Engineers regarding their MT-6 odor control system under confidentiality 

for internal review.
E

4/9/2025

County returned GeoSyntec conducted joint inspections at Red Barn and International facilities; no detectable odors observed during the 

12/5/24 inspection event.
F

4/16/2025

Initial vendor coordination and meeting scheduling related to odor control technology. Envinty Group reached out to discuss potential 

scrubber procurement and coordinated availability for an in-person meeting to review odor control solutions and potential system 

deployment needs across multiple facilities.

G

4/23/2025

In-person meeting held with Envinty Group leadership to discuss odor control technology options, large-scale scrubber deployment, 

system feasibility, and potential financing structures in response to evolving County odor control requirements.

G

04/29/2025 Pacific Dutch Group and industry partners initiated discussions with Genesis Air regarding potential odor control system testing.
J

05/06/2025 Genesis Air coordinated shipment logistics and configuration details for on-site odor control testing with SCS Engineers present.
J

05/07/2025 Genesis Air confirmed the specific odor control unit model proposed for onsite testing. J

05/20/2025 Genesis Air scrubber testing conducted at Autumn Brands facility in coordination with SCS Engineers. J

06/09/2025 Weekly coordination notes documented electrical upgrade considerations related to potential MTCF system installation.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

06/16/2025 Electrical infrastructure requirements discussed during weekly coordination meeting.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

06/23/2025 Electrical upgrade feasibility reviewed with engineering professionals.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

06/30/2025 Electrical infrastructure requirements further evaluated in relation to MTCF system options.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

07/01/2025

Odor inspections conducted at Casitas Pass (10:00 AM) and Carp Red Barn (1:00 PM) as part of ongoing ordinance-related odor 

compliance and monitoring efforts. APCD, County P&D, & GeoSyntec attended the meeting. 
H

07/21/2025 Electrical upgrade requirements discussed; preliminary cost estimates reviewed.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

8/6/2025 APCD conducted inspections at all operating locations; internal team met to review odor control performance and compliance options.
I

08/07/2025 Follow-up industry communications indicated preliminary success of Genesis testing, though final test results were not yet distributed.
J

09/03/2025 Other operators requested Genesis test results, confirming continued evaluation phase and lack of finalized system selection.
J

09/08/2025

Electrical upgrades discussed; work deferred pending budget availability due to up to $2,000,000 estimated cost. Odor Abatement Plan 

(OAP) status and next steps discussed in coordination meeting.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

09/29/2025 Odor Abatement Plan (OAP) progress evaluation of equipment and proposed vendors.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

10/13/2025 Odor Abatement Plan (OAP) requirements and engineering coordination discussed.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

10/20/2025 Pacific Dutch Group calls Byers-Scientific for proposal for carbon scrubbers. K

10/21/2025 Byers Scientific submitted initial proposal for 2,000 CFM carbon scrubbers including pricing, financing terms, and electrical requirements.
K

10/22/2025 Byers Scientific confirmed leasing options were not feasible and emphasized urgency due to March 2026 compliance deadline.
K

10/23/2025

Pacific Dutch Group reaches out to Genesis Air to see if their system will be compatible for their greenhouses and pass APCD district 

guidelines for each location.
L

10/24/2025 Genesis Air engaged under NDA to provide technical specifications, third-party testing summaries, and APCD compatibility discussions.
L

10/27/2025 Electrical upgrades discussed; implementation sequencing dependent on financial feasibility.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

10/28/2025 Pacific Dutch Group held coordination call with Genesis Air to discuss odor control system performance and applicability.
L

10/29/2025 Byers Scientific submitted revised odor control system proposal incorporating alternative unit configurations. M

10/30/2025 Coordination call held with SCS Engineers to discuss Odor Abatement Plan timelines and next steps. N

11/11/2025

Pacific Dutch Group formally requested proposals from SCS Engineers to develop certified Odor Abatement Plans for Carp Peak and 

Casitas Farms.
N

11/12/2025 SCS Engineers delivered Odor Abatement Plan development proposals for Carp Peak and Casitas Farms. N

12/01/2025 Odor Abatement Plan (OAP) discussions continued in preparation for formal engineering engagement and site visits. N
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A B C

12/3/2025

Groundswell Technologies (Mark Kram, PhD) circulated an informational email announcing the identification of a lower-cost carbon 

filtration odor mitigation system (~$1,500 per unit). The email summarized prior odor monitoring experience in Santa Barbara County, 

preliminary real-time testing indicating ~90% terpene removal efficiency, and plans for more rigorous testing using advanced analytical 

instrumentation targeting 3-Methyl-2-Butene-1-Thiol (3,2,1-MBT). Anticipated testing results were identified as being available before 

the end of January 2026.

O

12/05/2025 Pacific Dutch Group executed engagement letters with SCS Engineers and initiated payment of engineering retainers. N

12/11/2025

Follow-up communications occurred between Pacific Dutch Group (Tadd McKenzie), Groundswell Technologies (Mark Kram), and 

Hartman Environmental Geoscience (Dr. Blayne Hartman) to discuss the proposed lower-cost odor mitigation system and coordinate next 

steps. Availability for a web conference was discussed, and Dr. Hartman was included due to his familiarity with the lower-cost mitigation 

approach.

O

12/12/2025

A coordination call was held between Pacific Dutch Group, Groundswell Technologies, and Hartman Environmental Geoscience to discuss 

the lower-cost carbon filtration system, anticipated testing approach, and expected timing of results.

O

12/15/2025

SCS Engineers coordinated scheduling for multi-site odor assessment and OAP data collection site visits. Pacific Dutch Group signed 

engagement letter with SCS to engage Rincon Point.
N

12/18/2025 SCS Engineers conducted in-person site visits at Carp Peak, Casitas Farms, and Rincon Point to document operations and odor sources.
N

12/24/2025

SCS requests plan sets for Casitas Farms, Rincon Point, and Carpinteria Peak. Pacific Dutch Group creates a dropbox link to send them all 

requested documents. 
N

12/29/2025 SCS Engineers requested confirmation of cultivation phase timelines for inclusion in Odor Abatement Plan drafts. N

01/09/2026

Pacific Dutch Group provided clarifications on plant movement, cloning, vegetative, and flowering phases for OAP accuracy at Casitas 

Farms.
N

1/12/2026 SCS Engineers and Pacific Dutch Group communicate and clarify plant movement accuracy at Rincon Point and Carpinteria Peak. 
N

1/14/2026

SCS Engineers delivered draft Odor Abatement Plan for Casitas Farms for operator and professional engineer review.
N

1/28/2026 Submit revised OAP to county planning dept for Casitas Farms Future Implementation

1/31/2026 Groundswell Technologies anticipated test results were expected in late January 2026 Future Implementation

2/11/2026 Submit revised OAP to county planning dept for Rincon Point and Carp Peak Future Implementation

2/25/2026 Anticipate Planning OAP approval for Casitas Farms, Rincon Point, & Carp Peak Future Implementation

2/26/2026 Upon OAP approval - pay deposit with Byer's Scientific Future Implementation

2/26/2026 Order Byer's Scientific MTCF System Future Implementation

4/16/2026 Anticipated date of installation of Byer's MTCF system (Rincon Point) Future Implementation

4/16/2026 Anticipated date of installation of Byer's MTCF system (Casitas Farms) Future Implementation

4/16/2026 Anticipated date of installation of Byer's MTCF system (Carp Peak) Future Implementation

Future Implementation Timeline

Time Extension request will provide flexibility and allow for contingencies in the event of unanticipated or unexpected delays



License Number License Status License Term License Type License Designation Issue Date Expiration Date Legal Business Name
CCL18-0000372 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/13/2019 3/13/2024 JJ Agriculture, Inc.
CCL18-0000375 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/13/2019 3/13/2024 JJ Agriculture, Inc.
CCL18-0000380 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/13/2019 3/13/2024 JJ Agriculture, Inc.
CCL18-0000383 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/13/2019 3/13/2024 JJ Agriculture, Inc.

License Number License Status License Term License Type License Designation Issue Date Expiration Date Legal Business Name
CCL18-0003132 Active Annual Cultivation -  Nursery Medicinal 5/31/2019 7/15/2026 New Horizon Farming
CCL18-0000416 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/9/2019 3/9/2024 New Horizon Farming
CCL18-0000418 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/9/2019 3/9/2024 New Horizon Farming
CCL18-0000424 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 3/9/2019 3/9/2024 New Horizon Farming
CCL23-0000165 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 9/14/2023 5/24/2024 New Horizon Farming, Inc.
CCL23-0000166 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 9/14/2023 6/7/2024 New Horizon Farming, Inc.
CCL23-0000167 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 9/27/2023 6/7/2024 New Horizon Farming, Inc.
CCL23-0000168 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 9/27/2023 6/21/2024 New Horizon Farming, Inc.
CCL23-0000169 Expired Annual Cultivation -  Small Outdoor Medicinal 10/9/2023 7/5/2024 New Horizon Farming, Inc.

CCL18-0000426 Surrendered Provisional
Cultivation -  Small Mixed-Light 
Tier 1 Medicinal 3/10/2019 3/10/2021 New Horizon Farming

JJ Agriculture, Inc. 

International: 4532 Foothill Road

New Horizon Farming, Inc. 







You don't often get email from eluu@scsengineers.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Outlook

FW: Scrubber Testing Opportunity

From Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date Wed 1/14/2026 1:30 PM
To Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>; Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>

 
 
From: Luu, Eva <ELuu@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2025 6:08 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Scrubber Testing Opportunity
 

He’s from PuraVida Air Systems.
 
Here’s his contact info if you want it! Please keep us updated on how the convo goes!
 
R. R. (Dick) Grant, P.E.(Inactive)                                 
207 Devine Street
San Antonio, Texas 78210                                           
 
210-867-3500
dgrant@puravidaairsystems.com
https://www.puravidaairsystems.com                 
 
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2025 6:04 PM
To: Luu, Eva <ELuu@scsengineers.com>
Cc: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Scrubber Testing Opportunity
 

 
Hi Eva,
 
Thanks for reaching out.  Who is the vendor that you are referring to?  It would be helpful to know if we
have already had contact with them.
 
Thanks,
Tadd
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You don't often get email from eluu@scsengineers.com. Learn why this is important

From: Luu, Eva <ELuu@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2025 2:21 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: Scrubber Testing Opportunity
 

Hey Tadd,
 
Hope you’re well! I work with Christopher Petro at SCS, and while he handles a lot of the OAPs,
I handle a lot of our field work/odor services.
 
One of our vendors in Texas heard about the new ordinance discussed at the County Board
meeting two weeks ago. They’re interested in testing their scrubber/PCO units onsite at one of
your facilities and wanted to see if you’d be open to it.
 
Their system is a 3-stage scrubber featuring a prefilter, titanium oxide-impregnated media, and
a secondary carbon filter. They mentioned that their units have a high air exchange rate and, if
proven effective onsite, could be offered at a lower price point compared to other effective
scrubbers on the market.
 
If you’re interested in exploring this opportunity, SCS would be happy to conduct odor testing.
Let me know if you’d like the vendor’s contact information!
 
 
Best,
 
Eva Luu
Project Manager
2370 Skyway Dr. Suite 101
Santa Maria, CA 93455
805.345.1772 (M)
eluu@scsengineers.com
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Outlook

FW: SCS Engineers Test results

From Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date Wed 1/14/2026 1:32 PM
To Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>; Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>

1 attachment (5 MB)
MT-6 System Assessment_Odor Control Report_Byers_Final.pdf;

 
 
From: mike.head@byers-scientific.com <mike.head@byers-scientific.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 10:14 AM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; 'Marc Byers' <marc.byers@byers-scientific.com>
Subject: RE: SCS Engineers Test results
Importance: High
 
Hello, Tadd.
 
Marc (copied) is traveling and asked me to respond. In order to expedite discussions, we are providing the full SCS
report on their evaluation of our first generation MT-6™ units. I am sure you can appreciate that data can
sometimes be misunderstood or cherrypicked so we respectfully request that you do not share this with anyone
outside of your organization. If others would like to view the report, they can request a copy directly from us.
 
Thank you very much.
 
Mike Head

Michael D. Head
COO | General Counsel

A 3137 N Westbury Village Dr, Bldg #3,
Bloomington, IN 47404
D (812) 269-6218
M (317) 809-4582 
E mike.head@byers-scientific.com 
W www.byers-scientific.com

Get Free Industry Insights:Sign Up
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From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 7:12 PM
To: Marc Byers <marc.byers@byers-scientific.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Michael Head <mike.head@byers-scientific.com>
Subject: RE: SCS Engineers Test results
 
No disrespect meant, but this seems odd.  I’d be shouting from the rooftop if it really says 94% efficacy.
 
From: Marc Byers <marc.byers@byers-scientific.com>
Sent: Sunday, April 6, 2025 3:50 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Michael Head <mike.head@byers-scientific.com>
Subject: Re: SCS Engineers Test results
 
Tadd -
 
I am more than happy to share the full report with you. It is strong and supports the efficacy of
our units. However, I would have to request an NDA be signed and Mike Head copied herein
can provide one asap.
 
I need to ensure that this report does not make its way into the hands of folks who may then
choose to cherry pick information out of it or use information out of context that is ultimately
damaging to our efforts even if based on misinterpretation or worse. I’m certain you understand
our need to be cautious. 
 
Thank you, 

Marc L Byers
Founder | President

A 3137 N. Westbury Village Drive Bldg #3
   Bloomington IN 47404
D 812-269-6218
M 610-213-3831 
E marc.byers@byers-scientific.com 
W www.byers-scientific.com

Get Free Industry Insights:SignUp

 
 
 
 

 

On Apr 3, 2025, at 3:43 PM, Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com> wrote:
 
Can I get a copy of the entire report?
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From: Marc Byers <marc.byers@byers-scientific.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 3:33 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: SCS Engineers Test results 
 
 

Marc L Byers
Founder | President

A 3137 N. Westbury Village Drive Bldg #3
   Bloomington IN 47404
D 812-269-6218
M 610-213-3831 
E marc.byers@byers-scientific.com 
W www.byers-scientific.com

Get Free Industry Insights:SignUp
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Outlook

Finalized OAP Assessment Reports - Carp Red Barn, New Horizon

From Razo, Danelyn <razod@countyofsb.org>
Date Wed 4/9/2025 11:02 AM
To Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>
Cc Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>

2 attachments (5 MB)

FINAL_20241205_22PMC-00051_5360 Foothill Road, Assessment Record.pdf; FINAL 20241205_19CDP-00022 4532 Foothill
Road, Assessment Record.pdf;

Hi Emily,

Hope you are well!

I a�ached the finalized OAP assessment reports from the odor inspec�on dates below:

• 12/05/24 – Carp Red Barn/Casitas Farms 5360 Foothill

• 12/05/24 – New Horizon/Interna�onal 4532 Foothill

I will see you tomorrow at the Business License Renewal Inspec�on for Carp Red Barn at 10:45am. We
appreciate you and the team for being accommoda�ng with the �me change!

Best,

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Planning & Development Department

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development
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Outlook

FW: Scrubbers

From Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date Tue 1/20/2026 11:47 AM
To Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>; Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>

Need to add in that we had a meeting with Simon from Envinty on April 23 2025.
 
From: Simon van der Burg <s.vanderburg@envinitygroup.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2025 11:33 AM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: Re: Scrubbers
 
Hi Tadd,
 
I am in Carpinteria next week. Does Wednesday 4/23 10am work for you at your office?
 
Thanks,

 

Kind regards,

 

Simon van der Burg
Managing partner / CEO

Mobile: +31 6 34 94 02 52
E-mail: s.vanderburg@envinitygroup.com

Bedrijfsweg 15e
1785 AK  Den Helder
The Netherlands
Office: +31 223 222 111
envinitygroup.com

 
 
Op wo 16 apr 2025 om 16:06 schreef Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>

1/20/26, 11:54 AM Inbox - Emily Curry - Outlook
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Hi Simon,
 
I wanted to reach out to discuss the possibility of us purchasing scrubbers from you. We will require in
excess of 100 units at 4 different locations.  In addition, we would love to hear about any financing
opportunities that are available through you.
 
Thanks and look forward to speaking soon.
 
Tadd
 
 
. . .
Tadd McKenzie | Pacific Dutch Group, LLC | 5360 Foothill Rd. | Carpinteria, CA | 93013 | (805)
451-8095
 

1/20/26, 11:54 AM Inbox - Emily Curry - Outlook
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Outlook

RE: Routine Odor Inspections - 5554 Casitas Pass (Primetime Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road
(Carp Red Barn)

From Razo, Danelyn <razod@countyofsb.org>
Date Wed 8/20/2025 2:52 PM
To Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>; Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>
Cc Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>

2 attachments (9 MB)

Carp Red Barn_FINAL 20250701_22PMC-00051_5360 Foothill Road, Assessment Record.pdf; Primetime_FINAL
20250701_19CDP-00020_5554 Casitas Pass Assessment Record.pdf;

Hi Emily and Kapono,

Please see attached Geosyntec odor inspection assessment reports.

Thank you,

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

https://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development

From: Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2025 1:40 PM

To: Razo, Danelyn <razod@countyofsb.org>

Subject: Fw: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red

Barn)

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the County of Santa Barbara.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify the sender and know the
content is safe.

Hi Danelyn, 

Here is the meteorological data. 

Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAQkADg1YmZlZDFlLTIxYTUt...
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Thank you, 

Emily Curry
(916) 607-5678

From: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2025 1:17 PM

To: Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>; Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red

Barn)

Here is the meteorological data for Red Barn and Casitas Farms.

From: Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2025 4:34 PM

To: Emily Curry1 <Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Kapono Curry1 <kapono@bayke.com>; Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand

<francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red

Barn)

Hi Emily,
1. Per our conversation from Monday attached you will find required documents, Francis will

provide you with Site-specific meteorological data (if applicable) and No Complaint records.

From: Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 9:21 AM

To: Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Cc: Kapono Curry1 <kapono@bayke.com>

Subject: Fw: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red

Barn)

Hi Elias, 

Do you think that you could help procure the documents that Danelyn is requesting for
Primetime and Carp Red Barn? 

Thank you, 

Emily Curry
(916) 607-5678
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From: Razo, Danelyn <razod@countyofsb.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 8, 2025 3:51 PM

To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>

Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red

Barn)

Hi Kapono,

I’m following up on the documenta�on below for Prime�me and Carp Red Barn. Please send this over asap so
I can forward it to Geosyntec.

1. Complaint records
2. Maintenance & Inspection Logs
3. Site-specific meteorological data (if applicable)
4. Purchase records for filters, odor neutralizer, etc.
5. 7 day tes�ng results

Thank you!

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development

From: Razo, Danelyn
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 3:16 PM
To: 'Kapono Curry' <Kapono@bayke.com>; 'Emily Curry' <Emily@bayke.com>
Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>
Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red
Barn)
Importance: High

Hi Kapono,

We have two odor inspec�ons scheduled for next Tuesday July 1st:

• 10:00am at 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms)

• 1:00pm at 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red Barn)

Please send the documenta�on below for each operator asap:
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1. Complaint records
2. Maintenance & Inspection Logs
3. Site-specific meteorological data (if applicable)
4. Purchase records for filters, odor neutralizer, etc.

Thanks,

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development

From: Razo, Danelyn
Sent: Thursday, June 5, 2025 2:13 PM
To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>
Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>
Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red
Barn)

Hi Kapono,

Thanks for confirming! See the inspec�on �mes below. In addi�on, APCD will be invited to these inspec�ons.

Inspec�on Date: Tuesday July 1st, 2025:

• 10:00am at 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms)

• 1:00pm at 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red Barn)

Thank you,

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org
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h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development

From: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 5, 2025 2:08 PM
To: Razo, Danelyn <razod@countyofsb.org>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>
Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>
Subject: Re: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red
Barn)

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the County of Santa Barbara.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify the sender and know the
content is safe.

What time?

From: Razo, Danelyn <razod@countyofsb.org>
Sent: Thursday, June 5, 2025 1:59 PM
To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>
Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>
Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red
Barn)

Hi Kapono,

I am moving the odor inspec�on date to Tuesday July 1st, 2025.

Please confirm as soon as possible if that works for you and the operator.

Thank you,

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development

From: Razo, Danelyn
Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2025 5:08 PM
To: 'Kapono Curry' <Kapono@bayke.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>
Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>
Subject: RE: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red
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Barn)
Importance: High

Hi Kapono,

I’m following up on my previous email below regarding two scheduled odor inspec�ons. Please let me know if
that works for the operator. In addi�on, we also plan to invite APCD to come along on these inspec�ons with
us as well.

Thank you!

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development

From: Razo, Danelyn
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2025 10:33 AM
To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>
Cc: Leyva, Petra <petra@countyofsb.org>
Subject: Rou�ne Odor Inspec�ons - 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) and 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red
Barn)
Importance: High

Hi Kapono,

I have scheduled two rou�ne odor inspec�ons on Wednesday June 18, 2025 at the following �mes/facili�es:

• 10:00am at 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms)

• 1:00pm at 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red Barn)

Please confirm your availability for these inspec�ons.

For 5554 Casitas Pass (Prime�me Farms) this will be the fourth of the four quarterly odor inspec�ons.
For 5360 Foothill Road (Carp Red Barn) this will be the second of the four quarterly odor inspec�ons.

Please provide the following requested informa�on by no later than Wednesday June 11, 2025.  
 

1. Complaint records
2. Maintenance & Inspection Logs
3. Site-specific meteorological data (if applicable)
4. Purchase records for filters, odor neutralizer, etc.
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We look forward to working coopera�vely with you to conduct the required inspec�on and address any 
compliance-related issues that arise. 

 

Thank you,  

Danelyn Razo

Planner

Energy Minerals & Compliance Division

Planning & Development Department

624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, CA 93455

805-934-6265

razod@countyofsb.org

h�ps://www.countyofsb.org/160/Planning-Development
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Outlook

RE: Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District

From Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>
Date Wed 8/6/2025 8:51 AM
To Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>

Good morning Kapono,

I’ll plan to meet you at the Pacific Dutch Group parking lot at Carp Red Barn this morning at
9:30am, or is there another address to meet at for International?

Thank you,
Aaron

From: Aaron Howard

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2025 1:59 PM

To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Gina

Mongiello Lopez <MongielloLopezG@sbcapcd.org>

Subject: RE: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Hi Kapono,

Okay, sounds good. Yes, please send us an invite with the address. Much appreciated.

Sincerely,
Aaron

From: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2025 8:53 AM

To: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Gina

Mongiello Lopez <MongielloLopezG@sbcapcd.org>

Subject: Re: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Good morning,

Let's do International first, the rest are along foothill so we can do west-to-east to knock them
all out.

I'll send an invite?

Best regards,
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Kapono

From: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2025 8:13 AM

To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Gina

Mongiello Lopez <MongielloLopezG@sbcapcd.org>

Subject: RE: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Great let’s plan for 9:30am on Wed August 6th. Which location should we meet at first?

Thank you,
Aaron

From: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2025 5:14 PM

To: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: Re: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Aaron,

The team is pretty open on that day so - dealer's choice.

Want to knock them out in the morning?

Best,
Kapono

From: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2025 2:00 PM

To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: RE: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Hi Kapono,

Thanks for your availability. Is it possible to do the 3 locations on Wednesday August 6? If
so, please let me know what time of day is best for you.

Sincerely,
Aaron

From: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2025 1:20 PM

To: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>
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Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: Re: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Aaron,

Spoke with the team, the best days considering everyone's schedule would be August
6th -8th.

Best regards,
Kapono

From: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 11:50 AM

To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: RE: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Hi Kapono,

Great, thank you. Much appreciated.

Sincerely,
Aaron

From: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 11:49 AM

To: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: Re: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

That could work, let the team work out what days would be easier on operations.

From: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 11:11 AM

To: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>; Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry

<Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: RE: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Hi Kapono,

Thanks for the reply.

I’m not sure when the County has their next odor inspection scheduled, but if it is soon then
perhaps we can wait.

We’ve been tasked with prioritizing over the next few weeks the remaining cultivators in the
County that we haven’t been to yet, so we’re hoping to do quick inspections (likely no more
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than 30mins each) at Life Remedy Farms, Blue Whale Agriculture, and New Horizon
Farming (I noticed those all appear to be under Pacific Dutch Group) - perhaps we could do
all 3 the same day to make it more efficient?

Please note these cultivation verification inspections aren’t intended to be routine like our
permitted facilities.  

Thank you,
Aaron

From: Kapono Curry <Kapono@bayke.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 10:52 AM

To: Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>; Aaron Howard

<HowardA@sbcapcd.org>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: Re: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Good afternoon Aaron,

Any chance we can do the same thing as Red Barn and Primetime and wait for the next odor
inspection?

This is another Pacific Dutch group location that sends their harvested product to primetime/
red barn.

Mahalo,
Kapono

From: Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 10:28 AM

To: Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>

Cc: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: FW: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District

Kapono,
Received email this morning.  

From: Aaron Howard <HowardA@sbcapcd.org>

Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 10:18 AM

To: Elias Tellez <elias@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Subject: Santa Barbara County Air Pollu�on Control District
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You don't often get email from howarda@sbcapcd.org. Learn why this is important
Greetings,

My name is Aaron Howard from Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District
(SBCAPCD) and I’m reaching out to schedule a brief inspection at Life Remedy Farms (5138
Foothill Rd, Carpinteria)

Certain types of cannabis operations require a SBCAPCD permit and although cultivation is
exempt, we are tasked with verifying cultivation operations.

Are you available to accommodate us for a brief inspection this month?

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,
Aaron Howard

Aaron Howard

Compliance

Air Pollution Control District

Santa Barbara County

howarda@sbcapcd.org

805.979.8355

ourair.org @OurAirSBC

Sign Up for Air Alerts
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<
Subject: Re: testing
 
Hi , 
 
Thanks again for your leadership in getting this going. Any results on those tests? 
 
Best, 

 
Sent from my iPhone

On May 20, 2025, at 11:15 AM, >
wrote:

Hi , 
 
Thank you for the update. What unit of theirs did you guys test? Did you get the
technical specs and power demands?
 
Best, 

From: >
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 9:13 AM
To: 

Subject: RE: testing
 
Hi Guys,
 
Testing happened with SCS yesterday and samples have been sent to the odor panel.
Dan the founder of Genesis flew out for the test, he is an interesting man with years of
experience.
 
The SCS technician was able to notice a difference when the unit was adjusted from 4 PCO
Units to 1 so be interesting to see what the test results will be.
We are testing the unit in a high load setting next Tuesday with 2 and 3 PCO Units as we
have the unit here anyway.
 
After speaking with Dan for a bit I am confident that when the test results come back
positive, we can switch quickly to next steps and he has assured me that we will have ample
time to get everything done before our deadlines.
 
Ps, this equipment is fully CARB compliant and made in the USA!
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<tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: R. R. Grant <dgrant@puravidaairsystems.com>
Subject: Re: odor system for Cannabis greenhouses
 
Gentlemen, thank you for your time this afternoon and consideration of our technology.  Please
find attached an executive summary of performance with odor and fungal.  Additionally attached
is the third-party byproduct test.  Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions.
 
Josh Long
President
806-745-7000
www.genesisair.com

From: Josh Long <josh.long@genesisair.com>
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 2:10 PM
To:  Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Tadd McKenzie
<tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: Re: odor system for Cannabis greenhouses
 
Thank you.  We are looking forward to the conversation.  For clarity, I added Dick Grant to the
invite.  He is one of our board members and also works with us doing direct sales. 
 
Josh Long
President
806-745-7000
www.genesisair.com

From: 
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 12:16 PM
To: Josh Long <josh.long@genesisair.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Tadd McKenzie
<tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: Re: odor system for Cannabis greenhouses
 
Josh 
We can do this afternoon after 2:30 or tomorrow after 10:30 am. Pacific time 
 
Francis and Tadd will be on the call. 
 

 5360 Foothill Rd | Carpinteria | CA 93013 | 805-331-1814

On Oct 24, 2025, at 2:58 PM, Josh Long <josh.long@genesisair.com> wrote:

Thank you,   We should try and discuss some of your questions next week. 
Please let me know your availability and we will set up an online meeting.  Do you
have a firm set for your OAP?  We have worked with SCS and Yorke, so they have
some calculations and modeling already.  
 
President
806-745-7000
www.genesisair.com
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Marc L Byers
Founder | President

A 3137 N. Westbury Village Drive Bldg #3
   Bloomington IN 47404
D 812-269-6218
M 610-213-3831 
E marc.byers@byers-scientific.com 
W www.byers-scientific.com

Get Free Industry Insights:SignUp
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This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Outlook

FW: Casitas Farms Draft OAP for review...

From Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date Wed 1/14/2026 1:36 PM
To Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>; Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>

1 attachment (7 MB)
Casitas Farms - Odor Abatement Plan - 1-14-2026.pdf;

 
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 14, 2026 11:16 AM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Subject: Casitas Farms Draft OAP for review...
 
Hi Tadd and Francis,
 
Attached is the draft OAP for Casitas Farms, ready for the PDG team review. I’ve also supplied the OAP to our PE for her review as well, I’ll
process your team’s as well as our PE’s comments into the final draft.
 
 
Kindest regards,
-Christopher Petro, MSCE, EIT, Certified Nasal Ranger Inspector
Project Manager
Office: (805)-348-4208
Cellphone: (805) 345-6235
Email: cpetro@scsengineers.com
Website: www.scsengineers.com
 

Tracer Environmental Services

 
 
 
 
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, January 12, 2026 2:00 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms Production Phase inquiry...
 

 
Yes for Carp Peak
 
At Rincon Point (currently – this will change when we do the demo), there is a 4 week vege phase.   So rooted clones are received from
international and planted. They sit there for 4 weeks and then get moved into the flowering area for 8 weeks before they are harvested.
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Monday, January 12, 2026 1:56 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms Production Phase inquiry...
 
Very helpful, revising and reincorporating. Thanks, Tadd. Is this the same process for Carp Peak and Rincon?
 
-C
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Friday, January 9, 2026 2:50 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms Production Phase inquiry...
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This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 

 
Hi Chris,
 
Apologies on the delay here.
 
This is generally correct, but there is a space between the 1st 2 weeks and the 8 weeks where the plants are not at this facility.  Seems like
there should maybe be no arrow there.
 
2 weeks of cloning
Leaves CF for 4 weeks
Comes back to CF for 8 more weeks.
 
Hope that is helpful.
 
Tadd
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Monday, December 29, 2025 1:37 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms Production Phase inquiry...
 
Hi Tadd,
 
Can you confirm the production phase diagram below has the correct information, timeframes, and sequence of events for only the
Casitas Farms Cultivation Facility?
 

 
 
Kindest regards,
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This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

-Christopher Petro, MSCE, EIT, Certified Nasal Ranger Inspector
Project Manager
Office: (805)-348-4208
Cellphone: (805) 345-6235
Email: cpetro@scsengineers.com
Website: www.scsengineers.com
 

Tracer Environmental Services

 
 
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2025 12:51 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 

 
Plans are too big to email. Got a link I can drop them in?
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2025 10:11 AM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 
Thanks Tadd, when you get a chance, mind forwarding the PDF sets of plans my way for the three facilities?
 
Also, can you confirm the site visit timing we did last week: we started at Red Barn, then Carp Peak, then Rincon and finally Casitas
-- we visited in that order, correct? 
 
Making sure the site photos are labeled and organized correctly and I wanted to be sure I didn't confuse the images Carp Peak and
Casitas. 
 
Thanks Tadd, 
-Christopher 
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date: 12/24/25 10:06 AM (GMT-08:00)
To: "Petro, Christopher" <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 

 
Sorry for the delay Chris.  Odor complaint line is 805-318-1014.
 
Happy holidays!
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 3:36 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 
Great hanging with you today, Tadd. Thanks for showing me around each facility and shooting it with me on watches and cars. Love
working with the PDG team, and I’m glad we could acquaint in person.
 
I’ll be driving principal language drafting on the OAPs starting Monday.    
 
Also, thank you for that odor contact, do you have a phone number as well (ordinance specifically asks for one). 
 
-Christopher
 
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date: 12/18/25 1:50 PM (GMT-08:00)
To: "Petro, Christopher" <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
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Nice seeing you today Chris.
 
Odor email is odormanager@pacificdutchgroup.com and it was set up a few years ago.
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2025 12:26 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 
Thanks, Tadd.  Sounds good, I’ll see you at Red Barn at 10:30am.   
 
-Christopher
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2025 12:22 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 

 
Thanks Chris.
 
Apologies on the $6k that should have been sent last week. There was a communication breakdown that I figured out yesterday. Told them to
get it out immediately. Appreciating you noting that it was received.
 
We should start at the Red Barn at 5360 Foothill to check in and discuss the facilities.  Then head out to each site from there.
 
Thanks,
Tadd
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2025 12:08 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 
Just got confirmation that the retainages have been received. Looking forward to seeing you tomorrow. Let’s start with Carp Peak, then do
Casitas, then Rincon. But we can discuss all the facilities individually at Carp Peak if you have a table available for us to sit around and
discuss each of the three sites.
 
Thanks Tadd,
-Christopher
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 4:58 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 

 
Excellent.  Thank you.
 
Did you receive the payment for CF and CP?
 
 
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 3:43 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 
Hi Tadd,
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Absolutely. Let’s get them all done together.  We’ll sit down initially and discuss each of the three sites individually, then site tour and I’ll
collect images for each facility. Getting the project set up on our side presently.
 
-Christopher
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 3:18 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>; Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Cc: Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Subject: RE: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 

 
Hi Chris.  Yes, we can make Thursday at 10:30 am work.  Can Rincon Point be scheduled in there too?  Just sent the signed engagement letter.
 
Thanks,
Tadd
 
From: Petro, Christopher CPetro@scsengineers.com
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 11:39 AM
To: Tadd McKenzie tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com; Francis Brand francis@pacificdutchgroup.com
Cc: Schafer, Paul PSchafer@scsengineers.com
Subject: Casitas Farms & Carp Peak Site Visits Scheduling...
 
Hi Tadd & Francis,
 
I have both projects set up on our end and initiated development for the developments of Carp Peak and Casitas Farms; I would love to get
out to Carp and conduct site visits for both of these sites this Thursday, Dec 18th at 10:30am, if that works on your teams end? Starting
with Carp Peak, then moving over to Casitas Farms (unless you prefer otherwise).
 
I will be collecting images, touring facility operations and collecting updated information for both of these facilities. I have some flexibility
with my schedule, but I wanted to get the site visits initiated asap so we can move into principal OAP language development.
 
Kindest regards,
-Christopher Petro, MSCE, EIT, Certified Nasal Ranger Inspector
Project Manager
Office: (805)-348-4208
Cellphone: (805) 345-6235
Email: cpetro@scsengineers.com
Website: www.scsengineers.com
 

Tracer Environmental Services

 
 
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Friday, December 5, 2025 3:41 PM
To: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>; Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Proposal
 

 
Signed engagement letters are attached.  Could you provide payment information as soon as possible so we can ACH or wire the retainers that
are due?
 
Also, could you send along the engagement letter for Rincon Point? I’d like to execute that one as well.
 
Thanks,
Tadd
 
From: Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2025 5:00 PM
To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>; Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: Proposal
 
Hi Tadd and Francis,
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Paul and I are pleased to submit for your review proposals for OAP development at the Carp Peak and Casitas Farm cultivation facilities,
per our discussion last week.  Let Paul and I know if you have any questions related to the proposed work. Always look forward to working
with the Pacific Dutch Group team.
 
 
Kindest regards,
-Christopher Petro, MSCE, EIT, Certified Nasal Ranger Inspector
Project Manager
Office: (805)-348-4208
Cellphone: (805) 345-6235
Email: cpetro@scsengineers.com
Website: www.scsengineers.com
 

Tracer Environmental Services

 
 
 
From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 11, 2025 3:47 PM
To: Schafer, Paul <PSchafer@scsengineers.com>; Petro, Christopher <CPetro@scsengineers.com>
Cc: Francis Brand <francis@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: Proposal
 

 
Good afternoon Paul & Chris,
 
Hope you are both doing well.
 
I wanted to check on the status of the proposals that we discussed on October 30. Is there an anticipated time to receive them?
 
Thanks,
Tadd
 
. . .
Tadd McKenzie | Pacific Dutch Group, LLC | 5360 Foothill Rd. | Carpinteria, CA | 93013 | (805) 451-8095
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Outlook

FW: INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM

From Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date Tue 1/20/2026 3:46 PM
To Emily Curry <Emily@bayke.com>; Kapono Curry <kapono@bayke.com>

We discussed this on December 12, 2025. Anticipated results late January 2026.

From: Tadd McKenzie

Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 8:05 AM

To: Mark Kram <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com>

Cc: Blayne Hartman <blayne@hartmaneg.com>

Subject: Re: INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM

Yes I can make it. 

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 12, 2025, at 7:30 AM, Mark Kram <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com> wrote:

You don't often get email from mark.kram@groundswelltech.com. Learn why this is important

Hi Tadd,

Can you make 11:30am today?

mk

From: blayne <blayne@hartmaneg.com>
Date: Thursday, December 11, 2025 at 3:49 PM
To: MARK <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com>, Tadd McKenzie
<tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Subject: RE: INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM

Yes, I am available all tomorrow

Blayne Hartman Ph.D.

Hartman Environmental Geoscience

717 Seabright Lane

Solana Beach, CA 92075

Cell: 858-518-0522

Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkAGQzMzRlM2JjLW...
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From: Mark Kram <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 3:29 PM

To: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>

Cc: Blayne Hartman <blayne@hartmaneg.com>

Subject: Re: INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM

Hi Tadd,

Thanks for your note below.

I’ve cc’d Dr. Blayne Hartman, as he knows more than I do about the lower cost mi�ga�on system.

We will both be working on the more rigorous tests I men�oned below.

I can be available at 11:30am for about 30 minutes tomorrow. If you and Blayne are available at

that �me, LMK and I can set up a web call.

Regards,

Mark

Mark Kram, Ph.D., CGWP

Groundswell Technologies, LLC

7127 Hollister Ave., Suite 25A-108

Goleta, CA 93117 USA

805-899-8142 (office)

805-844-6854 (cell)

mark.kram@groundswelltech.com

www.groundswelltech.com

Chair – ASTM Subcommi�ee D18.21 (Groundwater and Vadose Zone Inves�ga�ons)

Providers of VaporSafe® VI assessment, monitoring and response services (h�ps://vaporsafe.io; h�ps://vaporsafe.io/

solu�ons-blog/; h�ps://vaporsafe.io/faqs/)

<image001.png>
This e-mail contains confiden�al, proprietary and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient.  Any

review or distribu�on by others is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender

and delete this e-mail.

From: Tadd McKenzie <tadd@pacificdutchgroup.com>
Date: Thursday, December 11, 2025 at 2:41 PM
To: MARK <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com>
Subject: RE: INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM

Hi Mark,
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You don't often get email from mark.kram@groundswelltech.com. Learn why this is important

Interested in hearing more about this.  Do you have time for a call tomorrow?

Thanks,
Tadd

From: Mark Kram <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 3, 2025 1:35 PM

To: Mark Kram <mark.kram@groundswelltech.com>

Subject: INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM

NEWS ALERT - INEXPENSIVE CANNABIS ODOR MITIGATION SYSTEM!

Hello,

As you know, our team has been deeply involved in helping key stakeholders resolve cannabis

odor issues throughout Santa Barbara County. We’ve worked on close to 50 monitoring projects

in the County. Along the way, we have learned a tremendous amount. More recently, while

working at a large cannabis opera�on outside of Santa Barbara County, we learned of a carbon

filtra�on system that costs approximately $1,500 per unit. As such, this could represent a less

costly solu�on for cannabis growers and processors. We believe that if this system can meet key

emission reduc�on goals, it would prevent Santa Barbara growers and producers from losing

their businesses while helping the community meet their objec�ves.

The facility opera�ons manager has been evalua�ng various ac�vated carbon sources, and we

recently confirmed (with our con�nuous analy�cal monitoring system) that one of the carbon

sources achieved approximately 90% terpene removal efficiency based on real-�me influent-

effluent comparisons. We have arranged for more rigorous tes�ng in January. More specifically,

we will be bringing in the most sophis�cated field analy�cal instrumenta�on available to test for

3-Methyl-2-Butene-1-Thiol (3,2,1-MBT), which some have suggested is the most important

compound responsible for cannabis odors. Our test plan will evaluate the system removal

efficiency of 3,2,1-MBT. Our goal is to objec�vely evaluate these lower cost systems with

empirical science-based evidence. 

We expect results before the end of January 2026.

Feel free share this message with other par�es who may be interested in the results of this study.

If you would like addi�onal informa�on, please feel free to email me or call me at 805-899-8142.

Kindest Regards,

Mark

Mark Kram, Ph.D., CGWP

Groundswell Technologies, LLC

7127 Hollister Ave., Suite 25A-108

Goleta, CA 93117 USA
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805-899-8142 (office)

805-844-6854 (cell)

mark.kram@groundswelltech.com

www.groundswelltech.com

Chair – ASTM Subcommi�ee D18.21 (Groundwater and Vadose Zone Inves�ga�ons)

Providers of VaporSafe® VI assessment, monitoring and response services (h�ps://vaporsafe.io; h�ps://vaporsafe.io/

solu�ons-blog/; h�ps://vaporsafe.io/faqs/)
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Date Action / Communication Supporting Document

10/15/2024 Transitioned International facility operations to nursery-only production; flowering activities discontinued. A

12/5/2024 Conducted odor inspection with GeoSyntec following deactivation of the vapor-phase odor control system. B

2/20/2025

Held internal meeting after business license inspection to evaluate retrofitting existing Envinity units with runtime monitoring capability.

C

03/18/2025

Santa Barbara County adopted Ordinance No. 5244 requiring updated Odor Abatement Plans and installation of Multi-Technology Carbon 

Filtration (MTCF) systems within 12 months.
Adopted Ord. 5425

03/31/2025 SCS Engineers notified Pacific Dutch Group of opportunity to test alternative MTCF system. D

04/03/2025 Pacific Dutch Group requested SCS Engineers odor control evaluation data for technical review. E

04/08/2025

Byers Scientific provided odor control report prepared by SCS Engineers regarding their MT-6 odor control system under confidentiality 

for internal review.
E

4/9/2025

County returned GeoSyntec conducted joint inspections at Red Barn and International facilities; no detectable odors observed during the 

12/5/24 inspection event.
F

4/16/2025

Initial vendor coordination and meeting scheduling related to odor control technology. Envinty Group reached out to discuss potential 

scrubber procurement and coordinated availability for an in-person meeting to review odor control solutions and potential system 

deployment needs across multiple facilities.

G

4/23/2025

In-person meeting held with Envinty Group leadership to discuss odor control technology options, large-scale scrubber deployment, 

system feasibility, and potential financing structures in response to evolving County odor control requirements.

G

04/29/2025 Pacific Dutch Group and industry partners initiated discussions with Genesis Air regarding potential odor control system testing.
J

05/06/2025 Genesis Air coordinated shipment logistics and configuration details for on-site odor control testing with SCS Engineers present.
J

05/07/2025 Genesis Air confirmed the specific odor control unit model proposed for onsite testing. J

05/20/2025 Genesis Air scrubber testing conducted at Autumn Brands facility in coordination with SCS Engineers. J

06/09/2025 Weekly coordination notes documented electrical upgrade considerations related to potential MTCF system installation.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

06/16/2025 Electrical infrastructure requirements discussed during weekly coordination meeting.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

06/23/2025 Electrical upgrade feasibility reviewed with engineering professionals.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

06/30/2025 Electrical infrastructure requirements further evaluated in relation to MTCF system options.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

07/01/2025

Odor inspections conducted at Casitas Pass (10:00 AM) and Carp Red Barn (1:00 PM) as part of ongoing ordinance-related odor 

compliance and monitoring efforts. APCD, County P&D, & GeoSyntec attended the meeting. 
H

07/21/2025 Electrical upgrade requirements discussed; preliminary cost estimates reviewed.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

8/6/2025 APCD conducted inspections at all operating locations; internal team met to review odor control performance and compliance options.
I

08/07/2025 Follow-up industry communications indicated preliminary success of Genesis testing, though final test results were not yet distributed.
J

09/03/2025 Other operators requested Genesis test results, confirming continued evaluation phase and lack of finalized system selection.
J

09/08/2025

Electrical upgrades discussed; work deferred pending budget availability due to up to $2,000,000 estimated cost. Odor Abatement Plan 

(OAP) status and next steps discussed in coordination meeting.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

09/29/2025 Odor Abatement Plan (OAP) progress evaluation of equipment and proposed vendors.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

10/13/2025 Odor Abatement Plan (OAP) requirements and engineering coordination discussed.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

10/20/2025 Pacific Dutch Group calls Byers-Scientific for proposal for carbon scrubbers. K

10/21/2025 Byers Scientific submitted initial proposal for 2,000 CFM carbon scrubbers including pricing, financing terms, and electrical requirements.
K

10/22/2025 Byers Scientific confirmed leasing options were not feasible and emphasized urgency due to March 2026 compliance deadline.
K

10/23/2025

Pacific Dutch Group reaches out to Genesis Air to see if their system will be compatible for their greenhouses and pass APCD district 

guidelines for each location.
L

10/24/2025 Genesis Air engaged under NDA to provide technical specifications, third-party testing summaries, and APCD compatibility discussions.
L

10/27/2025 Electrical upgrades discussed; implementation sequencing dependent on financial feasibility.

Internal Communications, available 

upon request. 

Not For Public Record.

10/28/2025 Pacific Dutch Group held coordination call with Genesis Air to discuss odor control system performance and applicability.
L

10/29/2025 Byers Scientific submitted revised odor control system proposal incorporating alternative unit configurations. M

10/30/2025 Coordination call held with SCS Engineers to discuss Odor Abatement Plan timelines and next steps. N

11/11/2025

Pacific Dutch Group formally requested proposals from SCS Engineers to develop certified Odor Abatement Plans for Carp Peak and 

Casitas Farms.
N

11/12/2025 SCS Engineers delivered Odor Abatement Plan development proposals for Carp Peak and Casitas Farms. N

12/01/2025 Odor Abatement Plan (OAP) discussions continued in preparation for formal engineering engagement and site visits. N

12/3/2025

Groundswell Technologies (Mark Kram, PhD) circulated an informational email announcing the identification of a lower-cost carbon 

filtration odor mitigation system (~$1,500 per unit). The email summarized prior odor monitoring experience in Santa Barbara County, 

preliminary real-time testing indicating ~90% terpene removal efficiency, and plans for more rigorous testing using advanced analytical 

instrumentation targeting 3-Methyl-2-Butene-1-Thiol (3,2,1-MBT). Anticipated testing results were identified as being available before the 

end of January 2026.

O



12/05/2025 Pacific Dutch Group executed engagement letters with SCS Engineers and initiated payment of engineering retainers. N

12/11/2025

Follow-up communications occurred between Pacific Dutch Group (Tadd McKenzie), Groundswell Technologies (Mark Kram), and 

Hartman Environmental Geoscience (Dr. Blayne Hartman) to discuss the proposed lower-cost odor mitigation system and coordinate next 

steps. Availability for a web conference was discussed, and Dr. Hartman was included due to his familiarity with the lower-cost mitigation 

approach.

O

12/12/2025

A coordination call was held between Pacific Dutch Group, Groundswell Technologies, and Hartman Environmental Geoscience to discuss 

the lower-cost carbon filtration system, anticipated testing approach, and expected timing of results.

O

12/15/2025

SCS Engineers coordinated scheduling for multi-site odor assessment and OAP data collection site visits. Pacific Dutch Group signed 

engagement letter with SCS to engage Rincon Point.
N

12/18/2025 SCS Engineers conducted in-person site visits at Carp Peak, Casitas Farms, and Rincon Point to document operations and odor sources.
N

12/24/2025

SCS requests plan sets for Casitas Farms, Rincon Point, and Carpinteria Peak. Pacific Dutch Group creates a dropbox link to send them all 

requested documents. 
N

12/29/2025 SCS Engineers requested confirmation of cultivation phase timelines for inclusion in Odor Abatement Plan drafts. N

01/09/2026

Pacific Dutch Group provided clarifications on plant movement, cloning, vegetative, and flowering phases for OAP accuracy at Casitas 

Farms.
N

1/12/2026 SCS Engineers and Pacific Dutch Group communicate and clarify plant movement accuracy at Rincon Point and Carpinteria Peak. 
N

1/14/2026

SCS Engineers delivered draft Odor Abatement Plan for Casitas Farms for operator and professional engineer review.
N

1/31/2026 Groundswell Technologies anticipated test results were expected in late January 2026 Future Implementation

2/2/2026
Spoke with SCS Engineers, they will have the OAP for Casitas Farms ready for submittal by next week. With the other two locations 

following within the following 2-4 weeks. 
Future Implementation

2/13/2026 Submit revised OAP to county planning dept for Casitas Farms

3/6/2026 Submit revised OAP to county planning dept for Rincon Point and Carp Peak Future Implementation

TBD Anticipate Planning OAP approval for Casitas Farms, Rincon Point, & Carp Peak Future Implementation

one business day 

after approval
Upon OAP approval - pay deposit with Byer's Scientific Future Implementation

Upon deposit 

clearance
Order Byer's Scientific MTCF System Future Implementation

7-8 weeks from 

purchase date
Anticipated date of installation of Byer's MTCF system (Rincon Point) Future Implementation

7-8 weeks from 

purchase date
Anticipated date of installation of Byer's MTCF system (Casitas Farms) Future Implementation

7-8 weeks from 

purchase date
Anticipated date of installation of Byer's MTCF system (Carp Peak) Future Implementation

Future Implementation Timeline

Time Extension request will provide flexibility and allow for contingencies in the event of unanticipated or unexpected delays















ATTACHMENT 4b – FINDINGS OF APPROVAL 

1.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CEQA FINDINGS 

The Board of Supervisors finds that the project is not a “Project” subject to CEQA 
review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b) (5), since it is an organizational or 
administrative activity of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical 
change in the environment; and will not result in direct or indirect physical changes 
in the environment.  

2.0 ADMINSTRATIVE FINDINGS – ODOR ABATEMENT PLAN EXTENSION 

2.1 Section 35-144U.A.2.f.2) - Extensions. (This provision is only applicable to 35-
144U.C.7 - Odor Abatement Plans) A one-time extension of the implementation 
time period described above may be allowed for up to 12 months. The request for 
an extension shall be heard by the Board of Supervisors with a recommendation 
by the Director. A request for an extension must be submitted 90 days prior to the 
expiration of the implementation period and approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. Requests for extensions may include, but not be limited to: 

a. Supply chain delays 

b. On-site power supply upgrades 

c. Off-site power supply upgrades and availability 

d. Other circumstances as determined by the Director 

On December 18, 2026, the applicant submitted an Extension application 
(Attachment 4a). The applicant cited difficulty in finding available engineering 
professionals, challenges with implementing the new requirements over multiple 
sites, and the need to evaluate various multi-technology carbon filtration (MTCF) 
technology options.  The application states that countywide demand for engineering 
review services has limited the availability of engineering professionals, resulting in 
extended timelines for production of the Odor Abatement Plan (OAP). The 
application also includes a detailed timeline with action dates and future anticipated 
implementation dates.  
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The applicant also provided correspondence with multiple odor control technology 
vendors demonstrating an ongoing evaluation of available MTCF technology options 
starting with Envinity Group dated April 16, 2025, Genesis Air Inc. dated October 28, 
2025, Groundwell Technologies LLC dated December 12, 2025, and Byers-Scientific 
dated January 13, 2026. The applicant has chosen to proceed with Byers-Scientific 
and has provided a contract for purchase of the MTCF units executed on December 
31, 2025. The operator submitted an OAP revision application prepared by SCS 
Engineers to P&D on February 18, 2026 which is currently under review.   

The applicant stated that final installation of the MTCF technology is expected to 
occur 10-16 weeks from the date of purchase or approximately late April 2026. The 
applicant requested a twelve (12) month extension, however the documentation 
and timelines submitted indicate that the remaining procurement and installation 
activities could be completed within a six (6) month timeframe. Because the 
applicant has submitted a revised OAP, has executed a contract to purchase the 
MTCF equipment, and they are not dependent upon electrical upgrades, of the 
Board of Supervisors approves a six-month extension 

Therefore, the Board of Supervisors finds there is sufficient evidence in the record 
to approve a six (6) month time extension to September 18, 2026 pursuant to Section 
35-144U.A.2.f.2. 

  

 

 



ATTACHMENT 4c – NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
 

 
TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Errin Briggs, Planning and Development Department 
 
The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental 
review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in 
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 
 
APN: 004-004-018 Case No.: 26TEX-00002 
 
Location: 5138 Foothill Road, Carpinteria, CA 93013 
 
Project Title: CKC Farms, Inc. & Life Remedy Farms, Inc. - Time Extension Request for Installation 
of Multi-Technology Carbon Filtration  
 
Project Applicant: CKC Farms, Inc. & Life Remedy Farms, Inc. 
 
Project Description: Case No. 26TEX-00002 is a time extension request to extend the 
implementation deadline for installation of Multi-Technology Carbon Filtration Odor System one-
time for six months from March 18, 2026 to September 18, 2026 per the Santa Barbara County 
Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 35-144U.A.2.f.2. The existing cannabis operation is permitted 
with a Coastal Development Permit and consists of 4.27 acres of cultivation.  The property is a 
6.00-acre parcel zoned AG-I-10 and shown as Assessor’s Parcel Number 004-004-018, located at 
5538Foothill Road, Carpinteria, CA, First Supervisorial District. 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Santa Barbara 
 
Name of Person or Entity Carrying Out Project: Tadd McKenzie  
 
Exempt Status:   

 Ministerial 
  Statutory Exemption 
X Categorical Exemption 
 Emergency Project 
 Declared Emergency 

 
Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guidelines Section: State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5) 
 
Reasons to support exemption findings:  The activity is not a “Project” subject to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), since it is an organizational or administrative activity of 
government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment. 
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Proto Updated April 11, 2024 

 
Lead Agency Contact Person: Errin Briggs  

Phone: (805) 568-2047 Department/Division Representative:   
 
Date: March 10, 2026 
 
Acceptance Date:  ______________________ 
 
Distribution: Hearing Support Staff 
 
Date Filed by County Clerk:  ______________________ 
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